Subsec. (d)(2). Pub. L. 99–194, \$103(2), inserted "for purposes of sections 954(l) and 956(h) of this title only," before "the construction of facilities if", "or humanistic" after "artistic", and "and the National Council on the Humanities, as the case may be," after "the National Council on the Arts".

1980—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 96-496, §101(a), substituted "and theory of the arts" for "theory, and practice of the arts".

Subsec. (d)(1)(B). Pub. L. 96–496, \$101(b), inserted "or the National Council on the Humanities, as the case may be".

Subsec. (g). Pub. L. 96–496, 101(c), inserted "the Northern Mariana Islands".

1973—Subsec. (d). Pub. L. 93–133 substituted "or purchase of facilities" for ", purchase, renovation, or construction of facilities" and added pars. (1) and (2).

1970—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 91–346 extended term "humanities" to include the study of comparative religion and ethics, and emphasized that particular attention be paid to relevance of humanities to current conditions of national life when engaging in study and application of humanities to human environment.

1968—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 90–348, $\S7$, extended term "humanities" to include the study and application of enumerated fields to human environment.

Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 90-348, §7, extended term "arts" to include study and application of enumerated art forms to human environment.

Subsec. (f). Pub. L. 90-348, §1, substituted "activity" for "production" in definition of "workshop" and extended enumerated purposes to include promotion of scholarship and teaching among participants.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1990 AMENDMENT

Amendment by Pub. L. 101-512 effective Oct. 1, 1990, see section 318 [title IV, \$403(a)] of Pub. L. 101-512, set out as a note under section 951 of this title.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1973 AMENDMENT

Amendment by Pub. L. 93–133 effective on and after July 1, 1973, see section 2(b) of Pub. L. 93–133, set out as a note under section 951 of this title.

§ 953. National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities

(a) Establishment; composition

There is established a National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities (hereinafter referred to as the "Foundation"), which shall be composed of a National Endowment for the Arts, a National Endowment for the Humanities, a Federal Council on the Arts and the Humanities, and an Institute of Museum and Library Services.

(b) Purpose

The purpose of the Foundation shall be to develop and promote a broadly conceived national policy of support for the humanities and the arts in the United States, and for institutions which preserve the cultural heritage of the United States pursuant to this subchapter.

(c) Prohibition against Federal supervision over policy determination, personnel, or curriculum, or administration or operation of any school or other non-Federal body

In the administration of this subchapter no department, agency, officer, or employee of the United States shall exercise any direction, supervision, or control over the policy determination, personnel, or curriculum, or the administration or operation of any school or other non-Federal agency, institution, organization, or association.

(Pub. L. 89–209, §4, Sept. 29, 1965, 79 Stat. 846; renumbered title I, §4, and amended Pub. L. 98–306, §§2, 4, May 31, 1984, 98 Stat. 223; renumbered §4 and amended Pub. L. 99–194, title I, §§101(1), 104, Dec. 20, 1985, 99 Stat. 1332, 1333; Pub. L. 111–340, title II, §208(1), Dec. 22, 2010, 124 Stat. 3602.)

Page 132

AMENDMENTS

2010—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 111–340 substituted "Institute of Museum and Library Services" for "Institute of Museum Services".

1985—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 99–194, §104, struck out a second comma after "a National Endowment for the Humanities" and "(hereinafter established)" after "Institute of Museum Services".

1984—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 98–306, $\S4(a)$, substituted ", a Federal Council" for "and a Federal Council" and inserted ", and an Institute of Museum Services".

Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 98-306, §4(b), inserted ", and for institutions which preserve the cultural heritage of the United States".

§954. National Endowment for the Arts

(a) Establishment

There is established within the Foundation a National Endowment for the Arts.

(b) Chairperson of the Endowment; term of office; vacancies

- (1) The Endowment shall be headed by a chairperson, to be known as the Chairperson of the National Endowment for the Arts, who shall be appointed by the President, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate.
- (2) The term of office of the Chairperson shall be four years and the Chairperson shall be eligible for reappointment. The provisions of this subsection shall apply to any person appointed to fill a vacancy in the office of Chairperson. Upon expiration of the Chairperson's term of office the Chairperson shall serve until the Chairperson's successor shall have been appointed and shall have qualified.

(c) Program of contracts, grants-in-aid, or loans to groups and individuals for projects and productions; traditionally underrepresented recipients of financial assistance

The Chairperson, with the advice of the National Council on the Arts, is authorized to establish and carry out a program of contracts with, or grants-in-aid or loans to, groups or, in appropriate cases, individuals of exceptional talent engaged in or concerned with the arts, for the purpose of enabling them to provide or support—

- (1) projects and productions which have substantial national or international artistic and cultural significance, giving emphasis to American creativity and cultural diversity and to the maintenance and encouragement of professional excellence;
- (2) projects and productions, meeting professional standards or standards of authenticity or tradition, irrespective of origin, which are of significant merit and which, without such assistance, would otherwise be unavailable to our citizens for geographic or economic reasons:
- (3) projects and productions that will encourage and assist artists and enable them to achieve wider distribution of their works, to